subsidiaries, predecessors, successors, assigns, attorneys, heirs, representatives, administrators, 

executors, devisees, legatees, and estates. 

1.27. “Settlement” means the settlement contemplated by this Stipulation. 

1.28. “Settlement Amount” means the sum of US$1,550,000.00 (one 

million five hundred fifty thousand U.S. dollars).   

1.29. “Settlement Class” means all Persons (including, without limitation, 

their beneficiaries) who purchased or otherwise acquired ADSs between June 6, 2013 through 

August 19, 2013, inclusive.  Excluded from the Settlement Class are (i) Opt-Outs and (ii)

[...]

each of the following events occurs and shall be the date upon which the last in time of the 

following events occurs: 

(a) The Court has entered the Preliminary Approval Order attached 

hereto as Exhibit A or an order containing materially the same terms; 

(b) The sum of $1,550,000 (One Millions Five Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars) has been paid into the Escrow Account, as set forth in paragraph 2.1; 

(c) The Court has approved the Settlement, following notice to the 

Settlement Class and the Settlement Hearing, and has entered the Final Judgment; and 

(d) The Final Judgment has become Final as defined in ¶ 1.13.